BT is the ultimate parent company of the Group, which comprises BT and its subsidiaries and subsidiary undertakings from time to
time.

B.6 Notifiable interests
Immediately following Admission, Deutsche Telekom Group�s and Orange Group�s share of the issued share capital of the Company
will be as follows:

Immediately following Admission

Shareholders Number of Shares
Percentage of issued

share capital
T-Mobile Holdings Limited(1) 1,196,175,322 12%
Orange Telecommunications Group Limited(2) 398,725,107 4%

(1)   T-Mobile Holdings Limited is the entity within the Deutsche Telekom Group that will receive the Deutsche Telekom Group�s share of the
Consideration Shares.
(2)   Orange Telecommunications Group Limited is the entity within the Orange Group that will receive the Orange Group�s share of the
Consideration Shares.
As at the close of business on 21 January 2016 (the �Latest Practicable Date�), insofar as is known to the Company, no person other
than those listed below was interested, directly or indirectly, in 3 per cent. or more of the issued share capital of the Company:

Immediately prior to
Admission

Immediately following
Admission

Shareholders
Number of
Shares

Percentage
of issued
share
capital

Number of
Shares

Percentage
of issued
share
capital

BlackRock 690,351,975 8.25% 690,351,975 6.93%
Invesco Perpetual 320,360,575 3.83% 320,360,575 3.21%
Legal & General Investment Management 277,376,327 3.32% 277,376,327 2.78%
Insofar as is known to the Company, the Company is not directly or indirectly owned or controlled by another corporation, any
foreign government, or any other natural or legal person, severally or jointly.
None of the major Shareholders referred to above has different voting rights from any other Shareholder.

2

Edgar Filing: BT GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 10

Table of Contents

B.7 Historical financial information
The selected financial information set out below has been extracted without material adjustment from the historical financial
information relating to the Group published in the Results for the Half Year Ended 30 September 2015, the Annual Report & Form

[…]

�Acquisition�) on the income statement of BT as if it had taken place on 1 April 2014, and on the net assets of BT as if it had taken
place on 30 September 2015.
The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and because of its nature,
addresses a hypothetical situation. It does not purport to represent what the Enlarged Group�s financial position or results of
operations actually would have been if the Acquisition had been completed on the dates indicated, nor does it purport to represent
the results of operations for any future period or financial position at any future date. It does not reflect the results of any purchase
price allocation exercise as this will be conducted following the Acquisition. The pro forma financial information has been prepared
for illustrative purposes only in accordance with Annex II of the Prospectus Directive.
Unaudited pro forma income statement

Adjustments

BT for 12
months
ended

31 March
2015

EE for
12

months
ended

31 December
2014

Finance
costs

Acquisition
adjustment

Intra-group
adjustments

Enlarged
Group

---------------------------------------(£ millions)---------------------------------------
Revenue 17,979 6,327 � � (481) 23,825
Operating costs (14,499) (6,502) � (93) 444 (20,650)

Operating profit / (loss) 3,480 (175) � (93) (37) 3,175
Net finance expense (859) (93) (43) � � (995)

Profit / (loss) before tax 2,645 (273) (43) (93) (37) 2,199
Taxation (expense) / credit (510) 42 9 � � (459)

Profit / (loss) for the period 2,135 (231) (34) (93) (37) 1,740

7

Edgar Filing: BT GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

Unaudited pro forma net assets
Adjustments

BT as at
30 September

2015

EE as at
31 December

2014
Acquisition
adjustments

Intra-group
adjustments

Enlarged
Group

------------------------------------ (£ millions)-----------------------------------
-

Non-current assets
Intangible assets 3,076 9,789 2,184 � 15,049
Property, plant and equipment 13,607 2,242 � � 15,849
Other non-current assets 2,787 284 � � 3,071

Total non-current assets 19,470 12,315 2,184 � 33,969

Current assets 5,943 1,425 (372) (47) 6,949
Current liabilities 6,725 2,435 3,289 (121) 12,328

Total assets less current liabilities 18,688 11,305 (1,477) 74 28,590

Non-current liabilities 17,582 2,494 � � 20,076

Net assets 1,106 8,811 (1,477) 74 8,514

B.9 Profit forecast
On 29 October 2015, BT published its results for the six months ended 30 September 2015, in which BT included the following
statement:
�We continue to expect growth in underlying revenue excluding transit in 2015/16 with modest growth in adjusted EBITDA.�
The statement relating to the year ending 31 March 2016 of �modest growth in adjusted EBITDA� constitutes a profit forecast for the
purposes of the Listing Rules (the �Profit Forecast�). Adjusted EBITDA in the 2014/15 financial year was £6,271 million. The
Directors have considered and confirm that the Profit Forecast remains correct at the date of this Prospectus. The Profit Forecast

[…]

resolutions for re-election put to the annual general meeting have not been passed.

3. Significant Shareholders
Immediately following Admission, Deutsche Telekom Group�s and Orange Group�s share of the issued share capital of the Company will be as
follows:

Immediately following Admission

Shareholders Number of Shares
Percentage of issued

share capital
T-Mobile Holdings Limited(1) 1,196,175,322 12%
Orange Telecommunications Group Limited(2) 398,725,107 4%

(1) T-Mobile Holdings Limited is the entity within the Deutsche Telekom Group that will receive the Deutsche Telekom Group�s share of the Consideration
Shares.

(2) Orange Telecommunications Group Limited is the entity within the Orange Group that will receive the Orange Group�s share of the Consideration Shares.
In so far as is known to the Company, the following are the interests (within the meaning of Part VI of the Act) (other than interests held by the
Directors) which represent, or will represent, directly or indirectly, 3 per cent. or more of the issued share capital of the Company on the Latest
Practicable Date:

Immediately prior to Admission Immediately following Admission

Shareholders Number of Shares

Percentage of
issued share
capital Number of Shares

Percentage of
issued share
capital

BlackRock 690,351,975 8.25% 690,351,975 6.93%
Invesco Perpetual 320,360,575 3.83% 320,360,575 3.21%
Legal & General Investment Management 277,376,327 3.32% 277,376,327 2.78%
Save as disclosed above, in so far as is known to the Company, there is no other person who is or will be immediately following Admission,
directly or indirectly, interested in 3 per cent. or more of the issued share capital of the Company, or of any other person who can, will or could,
directly or indirectly, jointly or severally, exercise control over the Company. The Company has no knowledge of any arrangements the
operation of which may at a subsequent date result in a change of control of the Company. None of the Company�s major shareholders have or
will have different voting rights attached to the shares they hold in the Company.